746

wily 0f Las STaces

Council Action and Executive Summary
tem# 1° Ordinance/Resolution#11-12-401

For Meeting of For Meeting of January 17, 2012
(Ordinance First Reading Date) {Adoption Date)

TITLE: A RESOLUTION AWARDING THE BID FOR THE SONOMA RANCH BOULEVARD
SOUTH EXTENSION PROJECT TO MORROW ENTERPRISES, INC., FOR THE BASE
BID PLUS ADDITIVE ALTERNATES NUMBER ONE AND TWO IN THE AMOUNT OF
$1,249,909.82 PLUS $94,524.43 FOR NEW MEXICO GROSS RECEIPTS TAX. THE
CITY MANAGER IS AUTHORIZED TO APPROVE CHANGE ORDERS IN AN AMOUNT

NOT TO EXCEED $86,410.87, FOR A TOTAL PROJECT AUTHORIZATION OF
$1,430,845.12.

PURPOSE(S) OF ACTION:

Bid award.

COUNCIL DISTRICT: 6 A

Drafter/Staff Contact: - Department/Section: Phone:
Louis Grijalva, PE Public Works/ 528-3479
Project Development

City Manager Signature: 6&\}&/\0/

BACKGROUND / KEY ISSUES / CONTRIBUTING FACTORS:

On the March 14, 2011 work session, the majority of the Council concurred that; the Sonoma
Ranch Boulevard South Extension Project should be one of the top five projects to take advantage
of the extra City bonding capacity that was available.

The Sonoma Ranch Boulevard South Extension Project will construct two eleven-foot paved
driving lanes, and two four-foot paved bike lanes from Lohman Avenue to the new Centennial
High School. The project will also include building drainage structures across the arroyos, and a
12-inch water reclamation line for future use. The project will provide a secondary access to the
new school for emergency vehicles, residents, school employees, and students.

Seven (7) bids were received for the Sonoma Ranch Boulevard South Extension Project. Upon
tabulating bids, it was discovered that there were minor mathematical errors on the bid submitted
by Morrow Enterprises, Inc., and Caliper Construction, Inc. After further review; bids submitted
meet the requirements of the Las Cruces Municipal Code, Chapter 24. The bids submitted by G.




~ Council Action and Executive Summary 747 | Page 2

Sandoval Construction, Inc., Smith & Aguirre Construction Company, Inc., Burn Construction
Company, Inc., Mountain States Constructors, Inc., and Highland Enterprises, Inc., revealed no
errors. Upon completion of all tabulations with the error corrections, Morrow Enterprises, Inc., was
the low, responsible, responsive bidder.

The bids submitted from all the contractors for the base bid plus additive alternates number one
and two range from $1,249,909.82 thru $1,815,544.70 as indicated by Attachment “B".

The Engineer’s Estimate was $1,997,102.00 for the base bid plus additive alternates number one
and two. The low responsible, responsive bid from Morrow Enterprises, Inc., was $1,249,909.82
and is 37% below the Engineer's Estimate. The City’s Project Development Section has reviewed
bids and recommends that the Council award the Sonoma Ranch Boulevard South Extension
Project to Morrow Enterprises, Inc., in the amount of $1,249,909.82 plus $94,524.43 for New
Mexico Gross Receipts Tax and a change order contingency amount of $86,410.87, for a total
amount of $1,430,845.12.

SUPPORT INFORMATION:

1. Resolution.

2. Exhibit “A”, Purchasing Manager’'s Request to Contract.
3. Attachment “A”, Vicinity Map.

4 Attachment “B”, Bid Abstract and Tabulations.

SOURCE OF FUNDING:
Is this action already budgeted?
Yes |[X| See fund summary below
No | [ 1] If No, then check one below:
Budget ]| Expense reallocated from:
Adjustment
Attached | [ ]| Proposed funding is from a new revenue
source (i.e. grant; see details below)
]} Proposed funding is from fund balance in
the Fund.
Does this action create any
revenue? Yes |[[_]| Funds will be deposited into this fund:
in the amount of $ for
FY .
No x| There is no new revenue generated by
this action.

BUDGET NARRATIVE
N/A




Council Action and Executive Summary 748 : Page 3

FUND EXPENDITURE SUMMARY:

Fund Name(s) | Account Expenditure | Available Remaining Purpose for
Number(s) Proposed Budgeted Funds Remaining
A'J Funds in Funds
Current FY
Paving: 42806270- $1,265,621.01| $2,382,826.91| $1,117,205.90| Future
4225 854121- Projects.
70713

Utilities 53538280- $27,580.17 | $632,964.91 | $605,384.74 | Future

Infrastructure 854300 Projects.

Water:

5350

Utilities 52528140- $881.72 $2,141,880.46| $2,140,998.74| Future

Infrastructure 854300 Projects.

Gas:

5250

Utilities 54548230- $100,000.00 | $100,000.00 | $0.00 N/A

Infrastructure 854300-

Waste Water: 84070

5450

Utilities 54548230- $36,762.22 | $694,134.56 | $657,372.34 | Future

Infrastructure 854300- Projects.

Waste Water: 84020

5450

OPTIONS / ALTERNATIVES:

1. Vote “Yes”; this will award the contract for the Sonoma Ranch Boulevard South Extension
Project to Morrow Enterprises, Inc., of Las Cruces, New Mexico, for the base bid plus additive
alternates number one and two in the amount of $1,249,909.82, plus $94,524.43 for New
Mexico Gross Receipts Tax. The City Manager is authorized to approve change orders in an
amount not to exceed $86,410.87, for a total project authorization in the amount of
$1,430,845.12.

2. Vote “No”; this will reject the contract award for the Sonoma Ranch Boulevard South Extension
Project to Morrow Enterprises, Inc., of Las Cruces, New Mexico, for the base bid plus additive
alternates number one and two in the amount of $1,249,909.82, plus $94,524.43 for New
Mexico Gross Receipts Tax and a change order contingency amount of $86,410.87, for a total
amount of $1,430,845.12.

3. Vote to “Amend”; this could reject the proposed contact award and provide an opportunity to
re-scope and re-bid the project.

4. Vote to “Table”; this could reject the proposed contact award and abandon the project.

REFERENCE INFORMATION:

N/A




749

RESOLUTION NO.  11-12-401

A RESOLUTION AWARDING THE BID FOR THE SONOMA RANCH BOULEVARD
SOUTH EXTENSION PROJECT TO MORROW ENTERPRISES, INC., FOR THE
BASE BID PLUS ADDITIVE ALTERNATES NUMBER ONE AND TWO IN THE
AMOUNT OF $1,249,909.82 PLUS $94,524.43 FOR NEW MEXICO GROSS
RECEIPTS TAX. THE CITY MANAGER IS AUTHORIZED TO APPROVE CHANGE
ORDERS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $86,410.87, FOR A TOTAL PROJECT
AUTHORIZATION OF $1,430,845.12.

The City Council is informed that:

WHEREAS, on the March 14, 2011 work session, the majority of Council
concurred that; the Sonoma Ranch Boulevard South Extension Project should be one of
the top five projects to take advantage of the extra City bonding capacity that was
available; and

WHEREAS, the Sonoma Ranch Boulevard South Extension Project will construct
two eleven-foot paved driving lanes, and two four-foot paved bike lanes from Lohman
Avenue to the new Centennial High School; and

WHEREAS, the project will also include building drainage structures across the
arroyos, and a 12-inch water reclamation line for future use; and

WHEREAS, the project will provide a secondary access to the new school for
emergency vehicles and residents; and

WHEREAS, Seven (7) bids were received for the Sonoma Ranch Boulevard
South Extension Project; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department reviewed the bids, and the low
responsible, responsive base bid was from Morrow Enterprises, Inc., of Las Cruces,

New Mexico was $1,249,909.82; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department recommends that the Sonoma Ranch



750

Boulevard South Extension Project be awarded to Morrow Enterprises, Inc., in the
amount of $1,249,909.82 plus $94,524.43 for New Mexico Gross Receipts Tax and a
change order contingency amount of $86,410.87, for a total amount of $1,430,845.12.

NOW, THEREFORE, Be it resolved by the governing body of the City of Las

Cruces:
0

THAT the Sonoma Ranch Boulevard South Extension Project is hereby awarded
to Morrow Enterprises, Inc., of Las Cruces, New Mexico, in the amount of
$1,249,909.82 plus $94,524.43 for New Mexico Gross Receipts Tax and a change order
contingency amount of $86,410.87, for a total amount of $1,430,845.12. The change
order authorization is conditioned on compliance with all applicable city and federal
procurement requirements related to change orders.

)

THAT the Purchasing Manager is authorized to contract with Morrow
Enterprises, Inc., as outlined in the signed Exhibit “A”, Purchasing Manager's Request
to Contract Form.

(1)

THAT City staff is hereby authorized to do all deeds necessary in the

accomplishment of the herein above.

DONE AND APPROVED this day of , 20

APPROVED:

Mayor



ATTEST:

City Clerk

(SEAL)

Moved by:

Seconded by:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City A@W

751

VOTE:

Mayor Miyagishima:

Councillor Silva:
Councillor Smith:

Councilior Pedroza:

Councillor Small:
Councillor Sorg:
Councillor Thomas:

T



Exhibit A
CITY OF LRSS CRUCES

PURCHASING MANAGER’S REQUEST TO CONTRACT

For Meeting of: January 17, 2011

Resolution No.: 11-12-401

Contract Purchase For
Sonoma Ranch Boulevard South Extension Project

The Las Cruces City Council is provided the following information concerning this request:

BID SOLICITATION INFORMATION:

1. Bid Due Date: December 14, 2011
2. Description: Sonoma Ranch Boulevard South Extension Project
3. Using Department: Public Works
4. Number of Responses Accepted: Seven (7)
5. Recommended Award(s) To: Morrow Enterprises, Inc. of Las Cruces, NM
6. Total Award Amount (includes any tax and contingency): $1,430,845.12
7. Contract Duration: 120 working days
LOCAL PREFERENCE FACTOR

Local Preference No | X LCMC §24-100 not applicable to this solicitation

Factor Applied Per Yes Made A Difference To Bid Awards(s)

LCMC §24-100 Made No Difference To Bid Award(s)

PROCUREMENT CODE COMPLIANCE:
The City of Las Cruces Procurement Code was administered in the conduct of this procurement
and approval to purchase is hereby requested pursuant to Section 24-91.

L O /1] & i
Purchasing Manager Date

CONFIRMATION OF FUND ENCUMBRANCE:
| REQUISITION or PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER: | 12102010




ATTACHMENT *




SONOMA RANCH BOULEVARD SOUTH EXTENSION

PROJECT NO. 11-12-401

Bid Opening 120/14/2011 2:00 PM Page 1 of 8

INCLUDES: Road, Storm Drain and Utilities

Prepared By Robert E. Ebler , Filename: Sonoma Ranch Blvd South BID TAB 11-12-401.xis .

ROADWAY BID LOT ENGINEERS ESTIMATE| Morrow Enterprises Inc. G. Sandoval Const. Inc. Smith & Aguirre Cosnt.

BID.ITEM: . - = COST.. NIT... COST UNIT €OST
R1 |CONSTRUCTION STAKING; COMPL 1 LS $10,000.00 $10,000.00]  $26,000.00 $26,000.00] $15,000.00 $15,000.00] $14,053.45 $14,053.45
R2 |TRAFFIC CONTROL; COMPL 1 LS $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00]  $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $5,608.81 $5,608.81
R3 |EXCAVATION AND FILL; COMPL 16219 | CY $9.00 $145,971.00 $3.00 $48,657.00 $5.00 $81,095.00 $6.40 $103,801.60
R4 |SUBGRADE PREP, 12" DEEP; CIP 28500 | SY $2.50 $71,250.00 $0.90 $25,650.00 $1.00 $28,500.00 $0.78 $22,230.00
R5 |BASE COURSE 8" THICK; CIP 28500 | SY $6.00 $171,000.00 $4.25 $121,125.00 $6.00 $171,000.00 $5.24 $149,340.00
R6 |PRIME COAT; CIP 28500 | SY $1.00 $28,500.00 $0.85 $24,225.00 $0.80 $22,800.00 $0.60 $17,100.00
R7 |TACK COAT; CIP 28500 | SY $0.90 $25,650.00 $0.50 $14,250.00 $0.25 $7,125.00 $0.33 $9,405.00
RS [|ASPHALT PAVEMENT, TYPE B, 2” THICK, | 57,000 | SY $12.00 $684,000.00 $7.71 $439,470.00 $7.50 $427,500.00 $7.42 $422,940.00

CIP )
R9 [REMOVAL & DISPOSAL OF EXISTING 5500 SY $3.50 $19,250.00 $1.00 $5,500.00 $3.00 $16,500.00 $2.85 $15,675.00
ASPHALT PAVEMENT, COMPL

ROADWAY BID LOT TOTAL $1,160,621.00 $707,877.00 $773,520.00 $760,153.86

DRAINAGE BID LOT ENGINEERS ESTIMATE Morrow Enterprises Inc. G. Sandoval Const. Inc. Smith & Aguirre Cosnt.

Item No. Description Est. Qty. | Units] Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost
DH' |STRUCTURAL CONCRETE; CIP 420 CY $550.00 $231,000.00 $460.00 $193,200.00 $435.00 $182,700.00 $449.54 $188,806.80
Uw_l. 24" PIPE; CIP 116 LF $65.00 $7,540.00 $40.00 $4,640.00 $40.00 $4,640.00 $43.14 $5,004.24
D3 36" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE; CIP 12 LF $85.00 $1,020.00 $250.00 $3,000.00 $80.00 $960.00 $263.93 $3.167.16
D4 |42" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE; CIP 37 LF $95.00 $3,515.00 $350.00 $12,950.00 $90.00 $3,330.00 $192.39 $7,118.43
D5 |WIRE TIED RIP RAP TYPE VL; CIP 62 CY $185.00 $11,470.00 $100.00 $6,200.00 $160.00 $9,920.00 $109.93 $6,815.66

DRAINAGE BID 1.OT TOTAL $254,545.00 $219,990.00 $201,550.00 $210,912.29

WATER BID LOT ENGINEERS ESTIMATE Morrow Enterprises Inc. G. Sandoval Const. Inc. Smith & Aguirre Cosnt.

Item No. Description Est. Qty. | Units] Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost
W1 |ADJUST EXISTING VALVE BOX; CIP 1 EA $200.00 $200.00 $250.00 $250.00 $250.00 $250.00 $153.87 $153.87
w2 |COVER; COMPL 4 EA $500.00 $2,000.00 $500.00 $2,000.00 $480.00 $1,920.00 $194.14 $776.56

WATER BID LOT TOTAL $2,200.00 $2,250.00 $2,170.00 $930.43

GAS BID LOT ENGINEERS ESTIMATE Morrow Enterprises Inc. G. Sandoval Const. Inc. Smith & Aguirre Cosnt.

Item No. Description Est. Qty. [ Units] Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost
Gl |ADJUST EXISTING VALVE BOX; CIP 3 EA $200.00 $600.00 $250.00 $750.00 $250.00 $750.00 $291.96 $875.88

GAS BID LOT TOTAL $600.00 $750.00 $750.00 $875.88




SONOMA RANCH BOULEVARD SOUTH EXTENSION
PROJECT NO. 11-12-401

Bid Opening 120/14/2011 2:00 PM Page 2 of 8
INCLUDES: Road, Storm Drain and Utilities

Prepared By Robert E. Ebler , Filename: Sonoma Ranch Bivd South BID TAB 11-12-401.xis

TRAFFIC BID LOT _ ENGINEERS ESTIMATE |  Morrow Enterprises Inc. G. Sandoval Const. Inc. Smith & Aguirre Cosnt.
. iDL UNITS ; UNITE, .. , . UNIT, :
TR1 4” REFLECTORIZED PLASTIC PAVEMENT | 16450 | LF $1.50 $24,675.00 $0.64 $10,528.00 $0.75 $12,337.50 $0.67 $11,021.50
WHITE STRIPE; CIP
TR2 4 REFLECTORIZED PLASTIC PAVEMENT | 15800 | LF $1.50 $23,700.00 $0.64 $10,112.00 $0.75 $11,850.00 $0.67 $10,586.00
YELLOW STRIPE; CIP :
TR3 8” REFLECTORIZED PLASTIC PAVEMENT 1717 LF $3.00 $5,151.00 $0.96 $1,648.32 $1.00 $1,717.00 $1.01 $1,734.17
YELLOW STRIPE; CIP
TR4 PAVEMENT MARKING BIKE PATH 4 EA $200.00 $800.00 $368.00 $1,472.00 $275.00 $1,100.00 $308.48 $1,233.92
SYMBOL STRIPING; CIP
TRS AL PANNEL SIGN, CIP 42 SF $20.00 $840.00 $17.00 $714.00 $19.00 $798.00 $16.83 $706.86
TR6 STL POST & BASE,; CIP 64 LF $50.00 $3,200.00 $35.00 $2,240.00 $11.00 $704.00 $35.90 $2,297.60
TR7 TREATMENT 2 EA $2,200.00 $4,400.00 $2,431.00 $4,862.00] $2,300.00 $4,600.00 $2,546.40 $5,092.80
TRS TYPE "A" ANCHORAGE; CIP 2 EA $900.00 $1,800.00 $1,071.00 $2,142.00}  $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,121.76 $2,243.52
TR9 METAL BARRIER W-BEAM;CIP 425 LF $24.00 $10,200.00 $22.00 $9,350.00 $21.00 $8.,925.00 $23.11 $9,821.75
TRAFFIC BID LOT TOTAL $74,766.00 $43,068.32 $44,031.50 $44,738.12
mﬁi.mv BID LOT ENGINEERS ESTIMATE Morrow Enterprises Inc. G. Sandoval Const. Inc. Smith & Aguirre Cosnt.
TtemNo. Description Est. Qty. | Unitsj Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost
SW1 [SWPPP PLAN PREPARATION, CIP 1 LS $2,250.00 $2,250.00 $530.00 $530.00] $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,963.09 $1,963.09
SW2 [SWPPP MANAGEMENT, CIP 1 LS $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,055.00 $1,055.00] $3,434.00 $3,434.00 $1,794.82 $1,794.82
Sw3 [SILT FENCE, CIP 5600 LF $2.50 $14,000.00 $1.24 $6,944.00 $2.00 $11,200.00 $2.47 $13,832.00
SW4 |[CONSTRUCTION SITE ENTRANCE/EXIT, 2 EA $500.00 $1,000.00 $1,250.00 $2,500.00f $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $931.19 $1.862.38
CIP
SW5 |GRAVEL DIKE, CIP 58 EA $20.00 $1,160.00 $60.00 $3,480.00 $80.00 $4,640.00 $164.48 $9,539.84
SW6 |SEEDING, COMPLETE 4 ACR $6,000.00 $24,000.00 $1,537.00 $6,148.00] $1,435.00 $5,740.00 $2,064.04 $8,256.16
E
SWPPP BID LOT TOTAL $43,410.00 $20,657.00 $28,014.00 $37,248.29
BASE BID TOTAL ( Roadway, Drainage, Water, Gas, Traffic, &
SWPPP Bid Lots) $1,536,142.00 $994,592.32 $1,050,035.50 $1,054,858.87
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 1 BID LOT ENGINEERS ESTIMATE Morrow Enterprises Inc. G. Sandoval Const. Inc. Smith & Aguirre Cosnt.
Item No. Description Est. Qty. | Units| Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost
AA1l |EXCAVATION AND FILL; COMPL 500 CY $9.00 $4,500.00 $7.00 $3,500.00 $5.00 $2,500.00 $9.42 $4,710.00
AA2 |STRUCTURAL CONCRETE; CIP 356 CY $550.00 $195,800.00 $321.00 $114,276.00 $435.00 $154,860.00 $449.54 $160,036.24
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 1 BID LOT TOTAL $200,300.00 $117,776.00 $157,360.00 $164,746.24




SONOMA RANCH BOULEVARD SOUTH EXTENSION
PROJECT NO. 11-12-401

Bid Opening 120/14/2011 2:00 PM
INCLUDES: Road, Storm Drain and Utilities

Page 3 of 8

Prepared By Robert E. Ebler

, Filename: Sonoma Ranch Blvd South BID TAB 11-12-401.xis

LOT

|_ENGINEERS ESTIMATE

Morrow Enterprises Inc,

G. Sandoval Const. Inc.

Smith & Aguirre Cosnt.

ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 2, RECLAMED WATER BID

COST

BASE BID AMOUNT ( All Bid Lots)

ADDITVE ALTERNATE NO 1. BID AMOUNT (ALL BID LOTS)

ADDITVE ALTERNATE NO 2. BID AMOUNT (ALL BID LOTS)

BB TEM ES
RCW1 |12” C-900 PVC PIPE (PURPLE); CIP 2473 $35.00 wmmhmm.oo, $19.50 $48,223.50 $25.00 mm_,wwm.oo $22.74 $56,236.02
RCW2 |12” RECLAIMED WATERLINE, OWNER 4100 $18.00 $73,800.00 $6.00 $24,600.00 $11.00 $45,100.00 $8.48 $34,768.00
SUPPLIED; CIP
RCW3 |DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS; CIP 8940 | LBS $5.00 $44,700.00 $1.70 $15,198.00 $1.00 $8,940.00 $1.21 $10,817.40
RCW4 |24” STEEL CASING; CIP 154 LF $150.00 $23,100.00 $100.00 $15,400.00 $90.00 $13,860.00 $79.23 $12,201.42
RCWS5 |REMOVE AND REPLACE CONCRETE PIPE;| 105 LF $45.00 $4,725.00 $30.00 $3,150.00 $17.00 $1,785.00 $67.13 $7,048.65
CIP
RCWS6 [12” RS GATE VALVE W/ADJ. BOX, CIP 4 EA $2,000.00 $8,000.00 $2,000.00 $8,000.00] $2,100.00 $8,400.00 $1,876.45 $7,505.80
RCW7 16 12H $100.00 $1,600.00 $110.00 $1,760.00 $150.00 $2.,400.00 $139.42 $2,230.72
EXPLORATION TIME; COMPLETE R
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 2, RECLAMED WATER BID LOT TOTAL $242,480.00 $116,331.50 $142,310.00 $130,808.01
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 2 WATER BID LOT ENGINEERS ESTIMATE Morrow Enterprises Inc. G. Sandoval Const. Inc. Smith & Aguirre Cosnt.
Item No. Description Est. Qty. | Units] Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost
AAAWI1([36” STEEL CASING; CIP 101 LF $180.00 $18,180.00 $210.00 $21,210.00 $180.00 $18,180.00 $151.76 $15,327.76
>U¢rw‘~<ﬁ ALTERNATE 2, WATER BID LOT TOTAL $18,180.00 $21,210.00 $18,180.00 $15,327.76
O~
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 2 TOTAL ( Recaamed water and water bid
lots) $260,660.00 $137,541.50 $160,490.00 $146,135.77

TOTAL $1,536,142.00
TOTAL $200,300.00
TOTAL $260,660.00

$994,592.32
$117,776.00
$137,541.50

$1,050,035.50

$157,360.00
$160,490.00

$1,054,858.87

$164,746.24
$146,135.77



SONOMA RANCH BOULEVARD SOUTH EXTENSION
PROJECT NO. 11-12-401

Bid Opening 120/14/2011 2:00 PM Page 4 of 8
INGLUDES: Road, Storm Drain and Utilities

Prepared By Robert E. Ebler , Filename: Sonoma Ranch Blvd South BID TAB 11-12-401.xIs

{ ENGINEERS EST. Morrow Enterprises Inc. G. Sandoval Const. Inc. Smith & Aguirre Cosnt.

_ Total Cost | _ Total Cost | _ Total Cost _ Total Cost

TOTAL BASE BID ALL BID LOTS $1,536,142.00 $994,592.32 $1,050,035.50 $1,054,858.87
TOTAL UTILITIES BASE BID WATER & GAS BID LOTS $2,800.00 $3,000.00 $2,920.00 $1,806.31
UTILITY CONTINGENCY BASE BID (10%) $280.00 $300.00 $292.00 $180.63
CONTINGENCY ON ALL ITEMS EXCEPT UTILITIES (10% drainage 5% other $89,394.35 $60,579.12 $62,433.28 $63,198.24
NMGRT (7.5625%): $116,170.74 $75,216.04 $79,408.93 $79,773.70
TOTAL BASE BID, , NMGRT & CONTINGENCY $1,741,987.09 $1,130,687.48 $1,192,169.71 $1,198,011.45
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 1 ALL BID LOTS $200,300.00 $117,776.00 $157,360.00 $164,746.24
CONTINGENCY ADDITIVE ALT. 1 (10%) $20,030.00 $11,777.60 $15,736.00 $16,474.62
NMGRT (7.5625%): $15,147.69 $8,906.81 $11,900.35 $12,458.93
TOTAL ADDITIVE ALT. 1, NMGRT & CONTINGENCY $235,477.69 $138,460.41 $184,996.35 $193,679.80
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 2 ALL BID LOTS $260,660.00 $137,541.50 $160,490.00 $146,135.77
CONFINGENCY ADDITIVE ALT. 2 (10%) $26,066.00 $13,754.15 $16,049.00 $14,613.58
ZZE&H (7.5625%): $19,712.41 $10,401.58 $12,137.06 $11,051.52
TOTAL ADDITIVE ALT. 2, NMGRT & CONTINGENCY $306,438.41 $161,697.23 $188,676.06 $171,800.86
TOTAL BASE BID, & ADDITIVE ALT 1 ALL BID LOTS $1,736,442.00 $1,112,368.32 $1,207,395.50 $1,219,605.11
CONTINGENCY BASE BID & ADDITIVE ALT.1 $109,704.35 $72,656.72 $78,461.28 $79,853.50
NMGRT (7.5625%): $131,318.43 $84,122.85 $91,309.28 $92,232.64
TOTAL BASE BID, & ADDITIVE ALT 1, NMGRT & CONTINGENCY $1,977,464.78 $1,269,147.89 $1,377,166.06 $1,391,691.24
TOTAL BASE BID, ADDITIVE ALT 1 & ADDITIVE ALT 2 ALL BID LOTS $1,997,102.00 $1,249,909.82 $1,367,885.50 $1,365,740.88
CONTINGENCY BASE BID & ADDITIVE ALT.1 & 2 $135,770.35 $86,410.87 $94,510.28 $94,467.07
NMGRT (7.5625%): $151,030.84 $94,524.43 $103,446.34 $103,284.15
TOTAL BASE BID, & ADDITIVE ALT 1 & 2, NMGRT & CONTINGENCY $2,283,903.19 $1,430,845.12 $1,565,842.12 $1,563,492.11

A
PREPARED BY: @%K &\\N \ T

VERIFIED BY: «N\.\h ...... \\ A \\\V\@ o




SONOMA RANCH BOULEVARD SOUTH EXTENSION
PROJECT NO. 11-12-401

Bid Opening 120/14/2011 2:00 PM

Page 5 of 8

INCLUDES: Road,Storm Drain and Utilities

Prepared By

Robert E. Ebler

. Filename: Sonoma Ranch Blvd South BID TAB 11-12-401.XIs

ROADWAY BID LOT

Burn Construction C

oL. C

tion Inc.

Mountain State Const.

Highland Enterprises

cosT

-~ UNIT

COST .

CUNIT

i

$30,000.00

COST

$30,000.00

R1 |CONSTRUCTION STAKING; COMPL 1 LS $14,709.00 $14,709.00]  $23,000.00 $23,000.00] $40,000.00 $40,000.00
R2 |TRAFFIC CONTROL; COMPL 1 LS $3,385.00 $3,385.00 $5,100.00 $5,100.00f  $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,500.00 $5,500.00
R3 |EXCAVATION AND FILL; COMPL 16219 | CY $3.15 $51,089.85 $3.22 $52,225.18 $3.00 $48,657.00 $4.50 $72,985.50
R4 [SUBGRADE PREP, 12" DEEP; CIP 28500 | SY $0.95 $27,075.00 $1.20 $34,200.00 $1.00 $28,500.00 $2.20 $62,700.00
R5 [BASE COURSE 8” THICK; CIP 28500 | SY $5.35 $152,475.00 $4.91 $139,935.00 $6.50 $185,250.00 $6.40 $182,400.00
R6 {PRIME COAT; CIP 283500 | SY $0.60 $17,100.00 $0.50 $14,250.00 $0.67 $19,095.00 $0.60 $17,100.00
R7 |TACK COAT; CIP 28500 | SY $0.30 $8.550.00 $0.28 $7,980.00 $0.11 $3,135.00 $0.30 $8,550.00
R8 |ASPHALT PAVEMENT, TYPE B, 2” THICK, | 57,000 | SY $7.35 $418,950.00 $6.90 $393,300.00 $7.70 $438,900.00 $8.70 $495,900.00
CIP )
R9 |REMOVAL & DISPOSAL OF EXISTING 5500 SY $1.65 $9.075.00 $1.00 $5,500.00 $1.10 $6,050.00 $1.50 $8.250.00
ASPHALT PAVEMENT, COMPL
ROADWAY BID LOT TOTAL $702,408.85 $675,490.18 $774,587.00 $883,385.50
DRAINAGE BID LOT Burn Construction Co, Caliper Construction Inc. Mountain State Const. Highland Enterprises
Item No. Description Est. Qty.{ Units} Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost
DY |STRUCTURAL CONCRETE; CIP 420 CY $628.00 $263,760.00 $660.27 $277,313.40 $455.00 $191,100.00 $1,070.00 $449,400.00
Dg.. [24" PIPE; CIP 116 LF $36.35 $4,216.60 $36.97 $4,288.52 $55.00 $6,380.00 $37.50 $4,350.00
D3 |[36" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE; CIP 12 LF $153.60 $1,843.20 $138.75 $1,665.00 $120.00 $1,440.00 $280.00 $3,360.00
D4 142" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE; CIP 37 LF $130.00 $4,810.00 $67.05 $2,480.85 $135.00 $4,995.00 $167.00 $6,179.00
D5 |WIRE TIED RIP RAP TYPE VL; CIP 62 CY $180.00 $11,160.00 $300.00 $18.600.00 $260.00 $16,120.00 $191.00 $11,842.00
DRAINAGE BID LOT TOTAL $285,789.80 $304,347.77 $220,035.00 $475,131.00
WATER BID LOT Burn Construction Co. Caliper Construction Inc. Mountain State Const. Highland Enterprises
Ttem No. Description Est. Qty. | Units| Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost
W1 [ADJUST EXISTING VALVE BOX; CIP 1 EA $287.00 $287.00 $200.00 $200.00 $650.00 $650.00 $185.00 $185.00
w2 |COVER; COMPL 4 EA $329.00 $1,316.00 $270.00 $1,080.00 $510.00 $2,040.00 $260.00 $1,040.00
WATER BID LOT TOTAL $1,603.00 $1,280.00 $2,690.00 $1,225.00
GAS BID LOT Burn Construction Co. Caliper-Construction Inc. Mountain State Const. Highland Enterprises
Item No. Description Est. Qty. | Units| Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost
Gl |ADJUST EXISTING VALVE BOX; CIP 3 EA $287.00 $861.00 $200.00 $600.00 $650.00 $1,950.00 $185.00 $555.00
GAS BID LOT TOTAL $861.00 $600.00 $1,950.00 $555.00




SONOMA RANCH BOULEVARD SOUTH EXTENSION
PROJECT NO. 11-12-401

Bid Opening 120/14/2011 2:00 PM Page 6 of 8
INCLUDES: Road, Storm Drain and Utilities

Prepared By Robert E. Ebler , Filename: Sonoma Ranch Blvd South BID TAB 11-12-401.Xls
TRAFFIC BID LOT 1 Burn Construction Co. Caliper Construction Inc. l Const. Highland Enterprises
,,, UNIT. ; . S L COST, cosT NIT. . .COST

TR1 4” REFLECTORIZED PLASTIC PAVEMENT | 16450 | LF $0.70 $11,515.00 $1.50 $24,675.00 $24,675.00 $1.70 $27,965.00
WHITE STRIPE; CIP
TR2 7’ REFLECTORIZED PLASTIC PAVEMENT | 15800 | LF $0.70 $11,060.00 $1.50 $23,700.00 $1.50 $23,700.00 $1.70 $26,860.00
YELLOW STRIPE; CIP
TR3 8” REFLECTORIZED PLASTIC PAVEMENT 1717 LF $1.05 $1,802.85 $3.00 $5,151.00 $3.00 $5,151.00 $3.40 $5,837.80
YELLOW STRIPE; CIP
TR4 PAVEMENT MARKING BIKE PATH 4 EA $323.00 $1,292.00 $134.00 $536.00 $130.00 $520.00 $145.00 $580.00
SYMBOL
TRS AL PANNEL SIGN, CIP 42 SF $22.30 $936.60 $17.50 $735.00 $16.00 $672.00 $18.70 $785.40
TR6 STL POST & BASE; CIP 64 LF $12.00 $768.00 $8.50 $544.00 $8.00 $512.00 $9.00 $576.00
TR7 TREATMENT 2 EA $2,665.00 $5,330.00 $2,525.00 $5,050.00} $2,300.00 $4,600.00 $2,700.00 $5,400.00
TRS TYPE "A" ANCHORAGE; CIP 2 EA $1,174.00 $2,348.00 $1,111.00 $2,222.00] $1,050.00 $2,100.00 $900.00 $1,800.00
TR9 METAL BARRIER W-BEAM;CIP 425 LF $24.20 $10,285.00 $22.90 $9,732.50 $21.00 $8,925.00 $26.50 $11,262.50
TRAFFIC BID LOT TOTAL $45,337.45 $72,345.50 $70,855.00 $81,066.70
meﬁ.mw. BID LOT Burn Construction Co. Caliper Construction Inc. Mountain State Const. Highland Enterprises
Item No. Description Est. Qty. | Units| Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost
SW1 |SWPPP PLAN PREPARATION, CIP 1 LS $587.00 $587.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00f $13,000.00 $13,000.00 $550.00 $550.00
SW2 |SWPPP MANAGEMENT, CIP 1 LS $587.00 $587.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00] $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
SwW3 [SILT FENCE, CIP 5600 LF $1.45 $8,120.00 $1.50 $8,400.00 $1.35 $7,560.00 $3.50 $19,600.00
SW4 |CONSTRUCTION SITE ENTRANCE/EXIT, 2 EA $981.00 $1,962.00 $75.75 $151.50f $1,200.00 $2.400.00 $1,200.00 $2,400.00
CIp
SW5 [|GRAVEL DIKE, CIP 58 EA $21.70 $1,258.60 $100.00 $5,800.00 $120.00 $6,960.00 $70.00 $4,060.00
SW6 |SEEDING, COMPLETE 4 ACR $1,685.00 $6,740.00 $2,740.00 $10,960.00] $1,500.00 $6,000.00 $2,800.00 $11,200.00
E
SWPPP BID LOT TOTAL $19,254.60 $27,711.50 $39,420.00 $38,810.00
BASE BID TOTAL ( Roadway, Drainage, Water, Gas, Traffic, &
SWPPP Bid Lots) $1,055,254.70 $1,081,774.95 $1,109,537.00 $1,480,173.20
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 1 BID LOT Burn Construction Co. Caliper Construction Inc. Mountain State Const. Highland Enterprises
Item No. Description Est. Qty. [ Units| Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost
AAl |EXCAVATION AND FILL; COMPL 500 CY $5.15 $2,575.00 $3.35 $1,675.00 $3.00 $1,500.00 $10.00 $5,000.00
AA2 [STRUCTURAL CONCRETE; CIP 356 CY $698.00 $248,488.00 $600.00 $213,600.00 $455.00 $161,980.00 $460.00 $163,760.00
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 1 BID LOT TOTAL $251,063.00 $215,275.00 $163,480.00 $168,760.00




SONOMA RANCH BOULEVARD SOUTH EXTENSION
PROJECT NO. 11-12-401

Bid Opening 120/14/2011 2:00 PM
INCLUDES: Road,Storm Drain and Utilities

Page 7 of 8

Prepared By Robert E. Ebler , Filename: Sonoma Ranch Bivd South BID TAB 11-12-401.xls

ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 2, RECLAMED WATER BID LOT Burn Construction Co | ¢ liper Construction Inc. Mountain State Const. Highland Enterprises
T E 1 INIT s COS , . UNIT - T~ Cos
RCW1 [12” C-900 PVC PIPE (PURPLE); CIP 2473 $23.55 $58,239.15 $24.74 $61,182.02 $31.00 $76,663.00 $23.50 $58,115.50
RCW?2 |[12” RECLAIMED WATERLINE, OWNER 4100 LF $7.60 $31,160.00 $8.05 $33,005.00 $14.00 $57,400.00 $7.50 $30,750.00
SUPPLIED; CIP
RCW3 |[DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS; CIP 8940 I LBS $2.15 $19,221.00 $1.60 $14,304.00 $3.00 $26,820.00 $2.10 $18,774.00
RCW4 |24” STEEL CASING; CIP 154 LF $86.80 $13,367.20 $117.22 $18,051.88 $106.00 $16,324.00 $150.00 $23,100.00
RCWS5 |REMOVE AND REPLACE CONCRETE PIPE;| 105 LF $17.60 $1,848.00 $54.00 $5,670.00 $50.00 $5,250.00 $26.00 $2,730.00
CIP
RCW6 |12” RS GATE VALVE W/ADJ, BOX, CIP 4 EA $2,190.00 $8,760.00 $1,970.00 $7,880.00f  $2,000.00 $8,000.00 $2,050.00 $8,200.00
RCW7 16 1/2H $105.00 $1,680.00 $90.00 $1,440.00 $190.00 $3,040.00 $107.00 $1,712.00
EXPLORATION TIME; COMPLETE R
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 2, RECLAMED WATER BID LOT TOTAL $134,275.35 $141,532.90 $193,497.00 $143,381.50
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 2 WATER BID LOT Burn Construction Co. Caliper Construction Inc, Mountain State Const. Highland Enterprises
Item No. Description Est. Qty. | Units| Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost Unit Price Total Cost
AAAW1{36” STEEL CASING; CIP 101 LF $97.00 $9,797.00 $187.37 $18,924.37 $230.00 $23,230.00 $230.00 $23,230.00
>UH@~<H ALTERNATE 2, WATER BID LOT TOTAL $9,797.00 $18,924.37 $23,230.00 $23,230.00
I~
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 2 TOTAL ( Recaamed water and water bid
lots) $144,072.35 $160,457.27 $216,727.00 $166,611.50
BASE BID AMOUNT ( All Bid Lots) TOTAL $1,055,254.70 $1,081,774.95 $1,109,537.00 $1,480,173.20
ADDITVE ALTERNATE NO 1. BID AMOUNT (ALL BID LOTS) TOTAL $251,063.00 $215,275.00 $163,480.00 $168,760.00
ADDITVE ALTERNATE NO 2. BID AMOUNT (ALL BID LOTS) TOTAL $144,072.35 $160,457.27 $216,727.00 $166,611.50



SONOMA RANCH BOULEVARD SOUTH EXTENSION
PROJECT NO. 11-12-401

Bid Opening 120/14/2011 2:00 PM Page 8 of 8

INCLUDES: Road,Storm Drain and Utilities

Prepared By Robert E. Ebler Filename: Sonoma Ranch Bivd South BID TAB 11-12-401.Xls

TOTAL BASE BID ALL BID LOTS
TOTAL UTILITIES BASE BID WATER & GAS BID LOTS
UTILITY CONTINGENCY BASE BID (10%)

CONTINGENCY ON ALL ITEMS EXCEPT UTILITIES (10% drainage 5% other

NMGRT (7.5625%):
TOTAL BASE BID, , NMGRT & CONTINGENCY

ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 1 ALL BID LOTS
CONTINGENCY ADDITIVE ALT. 1 (10%)

NMGRT (7.5625%):
TOTAL ADDITIVE ALT. 1, NMGRT & CONTINGENCY

ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 2 ALL BID LOTS
CONFINGENCY ADDITIVE ALT. 2 (10%)

NMGRT (7.5625%):

TOTAL ADDITIVE ALT. 2, NMGRT & CONTINGENCY

TOTAL BASE BID, & ADDITIVE ALT 1 ALL BID LOTS
CONTINGENCY BASE BID & ADDITIVE ALT.1

NMGRT (7.5625%):
TOTAL BASE BID, & ADDITIVE ALT 1, NMGRT & CONTINGENCY

TOTAL BASE BID, ADDITIVE ALT 1 & ADDITIVE ALT 2 ALL BID LOTS
CONTINGENCY BASE BID & ADDITIVE ALT.1 & 2
NMGRT (7.5625%):

_ Burn Construction Co. Caliper Construction Inc. Mountain State Const. ighland Enterprises
_ Total Cost _ Total Cost | _ Total Cost | Total Cost
$1,055,254.70 $1,081,774.95 $1,109,537.00 $1,480,173.20
$2,464.00 $1,880.00 $4,640.00 $1,780.00
$246.40 $188.00 $464.00 $178.00
$66,929.03 $69,212.14 $66,246.60 $97,676.21
$79,803.64 $81,809.23 $83,908.74 $111,938.10
$1,202,233.76 $1,232,984.32 $1,260,156.34 $1,689,965.51
$251,063.00 $215,275.00 $163,480.00 $168,760.00
$25,106.30 $21,527.50 $16,348.00 $16,876.00
$18,986.64 $16,280.17 $12,363.18 $12,762.48
$295,155.94 $253,082.67 $192,191.18 $198,398.48
$144,072.35 $160,457.27 $216,727.00 $166,611.50
$14,407.24 $16,045.73 $21,672.70 $16,661.15
$10,895.47 $12,134.58 $16,389.98 $12,599.99
$169,375.06 $188,637.58 $254,789.68 $195,872.64
$1,306,317.70 $1,297,049.95 $1,273,017.00 $1,648,933.20
$92,281.73 $90,927.64 $83,058.60 $114,730.21
$98,790.28 $98,089.40 $96,271.91 $124,700.57
$1,497,389.70 $1,486,066.99 $1,452,347.51 $1,888,363.98
$1,450,390.05 $1,457,507.22 $1,489,744.00 $1,815,544.70
$106,688.96 $106,973.36 $104,731.30 $131,391.36
$109,685.75 $110,223.98 $112,661.89 $137,300.57
$1,666,764.76 $1,674,704.57 $1,707,137.19 $2,084,236.63

TOTAL BASE BID, & ADDITIVE ALT 1 & 2, NMGRT & CONTINGENCY

/7
PREPARED BY: ./

7

VERIFIED BY:




